FINANCIAL EXPRESS ‘
WEDNESDAY, MAY 29, 2019
B e

WEDNESDAY, MAY 29, 2019

e o B e S N e A P T

7 usha martin |

2019 |
®in Lakh) &=

2

Audied Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and year ended 31st March,

Particulars Quarter |Yearended| Previous | Corresponding|.
ended 31st|31st March,| Year ended | Quarter ended |
March, 2019 2019 31st March, | 31st March, |
g 2018. 2018 g
Total Incomie from Operations 62,666 246,952 209,967 57,152 2 i
Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional g
and/or Extraordinary items) ! (18,376) (17,816) (26,283) 1,018 |
Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before tax (after Exceptional : ‘Z
i and/or Extraordinary items) (18,376) (17,816) (26,283) 1,018 |
Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after tax (after Exceptional .
and/or Extraordinary items) 4,807 4,930 (26,795) 1,257 |&
=
Total Comprehensive Income for the period i
! [Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other : i
] Comprehensive Income (after tax)] 5,220 5,627 (21,439) 4,484 |8
" [ 6 [ Equity Share Capital 3,054 3,054 3,054 3,054 |1
" | 7| Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve) as shown in the ‘
Audited Balance Sheet of the=previous year - 75,147 69,652 -
" | 8 | Earnings Per Share (of Re. 1/- each) (for continuing and : '
x discontinued operations) : :
i 1.Basic 1.57 1.57 (8.90) 0.37
: 2.Diluted ‘ 1357 1.57 (8.90) %= 037

. Notes on discontinued operation appearing in consolidated financial results: : g
® The Board of Directors and shareholders of the Company at their meeting held on September 22, 2018 and November 10, 2018
respectively, approved the sale and transfer of the Company’s Steel Business and Plant and Machinery of the Bright Bar Business
("SBB Business”) to Tata Steel Limited or its subsidiaries ("TSL") on a going concern basis under a slump sale arrangément. The
SBB business includes a specialised steel alloy manufaciuring plant, an operative iron ore mine, a coal mine under development,
- caplive power plants and Plant and Machinery of Bright Bar Business. Accordingly, a Business Transfer Agreement ('BTA') was
executed on September 22, 2018 between the Company and TSL. Subsequently, on October 22, 2018, the Company has entered
. info a novation agreement with TSL and Tata Sponge [ron Limited (the ‘Purchaser’), a subsidiary of TSL whereby all rights and
| obligations of TSL under the terms of the BTA was assumed by the Purchaser. On April 7, 2019, the Company further entered into =
. asupplemental agreement (‘Supplemental BTA") with the Purchaser to record the amendment and substitution of certain provisions
- of the BTA. The transfer of SBB Business to the Purchaser was subject to the satisfaction of conditions precedent as stipulaied in
the BTA and Supplemental BTA and receipt of applicable permissions and consents from concerned regulators/authorities.
- In the Consolidated Financial Statements, the net results of SBB business has been determined taking into consideration directly
. alfributable and appropriately allocated income and expenditure including interest costs and has been disclosed separately as
- discontinued operation as required by Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS) 105 Asset Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations g
i
5

—

o

" and Schedule Il to the Companies Act, 2013. Consequently, the Company's resulis for the periods presented pertains to its continuing
operations only and for that purpose the results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2018 had to be restated accordingly.

Assets and liabilities of SBB business covered by the BTA has been disclosed as held for sale and disclosed separately in the
Standalone Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at March 31, 2019. As mandated by Ind AS 105, assets and liabilities has not been =
. reclassified or re-presented for prior period i.e. year ended March 31, 2018.

" There are few assels pertaining to SBB Business which are pass through in nature, which would be paid back to the Company as
and when received by the Purchaser, hence shown as part of the continuing business.

On April 9, 2019 (closing date), the Company has completed the sale of its steel business to the Purchaser (except for transfer of
- an operative iren ore mine, coal mine under development and some of the assets which would be transferred subsequently subject
* to fulfilment of certain conditions precedent contained in the BTA and supplemental BTA). Cash consideration of Rs 346,863 lakhs
[after adjustments for provisional negative working capital (NWC) of Rs 43,093 lakhs on the closing date and holdbacks of Rs 64,000
lakhs pending transfers of some of the assets including mines and certain land parcels] was discharged by the Purchaser in the
Escrow accounts. The Company has utilised the above cash consideration to prepay the borrowings of various lenders. Certain
- adjustments to current assets and liabilities (NWC) as required by the BTA would be quantifiable at the time of transfer of the entire
| SBB business and hence will be accounted for at the time of such transfer.
. The closing date being subsequent to the balance sheet date, no gain/loss with respect to sale of steel business has been recognised
* in the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2019. Subject to final working capital adjustments, total assets and
liabilities of SBB business is Rs 428,796 lakhs and Rs 196,690 lakhs respectively as at March 31, 2019. ‘ &
- ® The Board of Directors of the Company had in their meeting held on April 8, 2019 approved sale of Wire Mill facility situated at
Jamshedpur on a going concern basis to the Purchaser or to its parent company or its subsidiaries or its associates ("Buyer”) for a

&

e v

Sl DR Y

4 %
~ consideration not exceeding Rs 1,000 lakhs and at such other terms and conditions as may be mutually agreed between the Company
- and Buyer. The proposed sale of wire mill has been considered as non-adjusting event as per Ind AS 10 "Events after the Reporting
| Period". |
The details of discontinued operations are as follows: (Amount in Rs. lakhs) ¥

Parti Quarter Year Previous Quarter

AR ended on | ended on | Year ended ended on

31.3.2019 | 31.3.2019 | 31.3.2018 31.3.2018
| Total income 85,649 | 400,911 348,171 99,817 |
Total expense 108,370 435,182 388,758 103,908 |
Loss before tax from discontinued operation - (22,721) (34,271) (40,587) (4,091) (0




- o T ptevvuus yuar engew Marcn o, zuToIme pomparry was Tecogmsing gererreg- X asses \LJIH}"'dTIﬁ“Iy Tl unapduruoy
" depreciation and brought forward business losses 10 the extent of aggregate deferred tax liabilities only and balance were not
recognised in view of prudence and uncertainty of recovery of such assets against future taxable income. Pursuant to sale of SBB

business during the year, the Company has recognised net DTA of Rs 23,846 lakhs as part of continuing business, Management

believes that it is probable that such DTA can be utilised against long-term capital gain arising from sale of SBB business and balance
* against future taxable income arising from the continuing business.
| The earnings per share of continuing operations for the quarter and year ended 31st March, 2019 are hence not comparable with
_* the earnings per share of the previous periods reported.
_ & » During the quarter ended March 31, 2019, the. Company:1as receiyed d,?namgg%er_fmm;&dityapyr‘lndm_tﬁ_aj Area Development
| Authority (AIADA) for Rs 3,091 lakhs in relation to 92.14 acres of leased land on account of past merger purportedly under Regulation
" 24(i) of the Jharkhand Industrial Area Development Authority Regulations, 2016 ("JIADA Regulations") and
i Rs 5,550 lakhs in relation to 207.12 acres of freehold land on account of charges for past merger purportedly under JIADA regulations,
© outstanding land rent, land levy and processing fees on account of name change, The Compay intends to pursue this matter for
~ refund of the amount paid before appropriate authorities. The Company has paid the above amount under protest and without prejudice
1 to Company's rights and contentions, including the right to refund of the same. Management believes that the final outcome in this
. matter will be in favour of the Company which is duly supported by a legal opinion obtained and accordingly no adjustment are

" considered necessary in the financial results. | @in Lakh)
.

Audited Standalone Finan ed 31st March, 2019

cial Results for the quarter and year end

STy e e

1| Turnover : 42,041 | 169,048 | 141,767 | © 39,120
2| Profit before tax (17.795) | (17.568) | (28.234) 1,335
* [ 3] Profit after tax 5,673 5000 | (28.234) 1,335
1 4] Total Comprehensive Incomel/(Loss) for the year 5,838 5740 | (28,219) 1,470

-

@ The Board of Directors and shareholders of the Company at their meeting held on September 22, 2018 and November 10, 2018
respectively, approved the sale and transfer of the Company's Steel Business and Plant and Machinery of the Bright Bar Business
| (“SBB Business”) to Tata Steel Limited or its subsidiaries (“TSL") on a going concern basis under a siump sale arrangement. The
SBB business includes a specialised steel alloy manufacturing plant, an operative iron ore mine, a coal mine under development,
caplive power plants and Plant and Machinery of Bright Bar Business. Accordingly, a Business Transfer Agreement ('BTA') was
" executed on September 22, 2018 between the Company and TSL. Subsequently, on October 24, 2018, the Company has entered
into a novation agreement with TSL and Tata Sponge iron Limited (the ‘Purchaser’), a subsidiary of TSL whereby all rights and
obligations of TSL under the terms of the BTA was assumed by the Purchaser. On April 7, 2019, the Company further entered into
~ a supplemental agreement ('Supplemental BTA’) with the Purchaser to record the amendment and substitution of certain provisions
. of the BTA. The transfer of SBB Business to the Purchaser was subject to the satisfaction of conditions precedent as stipulated in
* the BTA and Supplemental BTA and receipt of applicable permissions and consents from concerned regulators / authorities.

" In the Standalone Financial Statements, the net results of SBB business has been determined taking into consideration directly

e R

15

=8

discontinued operation as required by Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS) 105 Asset Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations
" and Schedule Il to the Companies Act, 2013. Consequently, the Company's resuits for the periods presented pertains to its continuing
operations only and for that purpose the results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2018 had fo be restated accordingly.
Assets and liabilities of SBB business covered by the BTA has been disclosed as held for sale and disclosed separately in the
Standalone Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at March 31, 2019. As mandated by Ind AS 105, assets and liabilities has not been
reclassified or re-presented for prior period i.e. year ended March 31, 2018.

In terms of the BTA, certain assets®pertaining to SBB Business which are pass through in nature, which would be paid back to the
Company as and when received by the Purchaser, hence shown as part of the continuing business.

On April 9, 2019 (closing date), the Company has completed the sale of its steel business to the Purchaser (except for transfer of
an-operative iron ore mine, coal mine under development and some of the assets which would be transferred subsequently subject
to fulfilment of certain conditions precedent contained in the BTA and supplemental BTA). Cash consideration of
© Rs 346,863 lakhs [after adjustments for provisional negative working capital (NWC) of Rs 43,093 lakhs on the closing date and

SR e T

. atiributable and appropriately allocated income and expenditure inciuding interest costs and has been disclosed separately as

2

e R I

R

AN

| holdbacks of Rs 64,000 lakhs pending transfers of some of the assets including mines and certain land parcels] was discharged by

" the Purchaser in the Escrow accounts. The Company has utilised the above cash consideration to prepay the borrowings of various
lenders. Certain adjustments to current assets and liabilities (NWCY as required by the terms of BTA would be quantifiable at the time
* of transfer of the entire SBB business and hence will be accounted for at the time of such transfer.

i, The closing date being subsequent to the balance sheet date, no gain/loss with respect to sale of steel business has been recognised
" in the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2019. Subject to final working capital adjustments, total assets and
* |iabilities of SBB business is Rs 428,796 lakhs and Rs 196,690 lakhs respectively as at March 31, 2019.

::- e The Board of Directors of the Company had in their meeting held on April 8, 2019 approved sale of Wire Mill facility situated at |

¢ Jamshedpuron a going concern basis to the Purchaser or to its parent company or its subsidiaries or its associates (“Buyer”) for a
_ consideration not exceeding Rs 1000 lakhs and at such other terms and conditions as may be mutually agreed between the Company
- and Buyer. The proposed sale of wire mill has been considered as non-adjusting event as per Ind AS 10 "Events after the Reporting
& Period, - !

- The details of discontinued operations are as follows: (Amount in Rs. lakhs)

i i Quarter Year Previous Quarter
& Pargculath ended on | ended on | Year ended ended on
31.3.2019 | 31.3.2019 | 31.3.2018 31.3.2018

~ | Total income . 85,449 400,911 348,170 99,816

i Total expense 107,464 434,879 388,538 103,381

Loss before tax from discontinued operation (22,015) (33,968) (40,368) (3,565)

- Note:

| The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly/Annual Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation

. 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Quarterly/Annual

; Financial Results are available on the www.nseindia.com and www.bseindia:com i.e. websites of the Stock Exchanges where the
equity share of the Company are listed and also on www.ushamartin.com. : i

Place : Kolkata ° ) ' Rajeev Jhawar
Date : 27 May, 2019 CEa Managing Director

Usha Martin Limited
Registered Office : 2A Shakespeare Sarani, Kolkata-700 071

CIN: L31400WB1986PLC091621
Ph.: (033) 71006300; Fak: (033) 22829029; Website: www.ushamartin.com, email: investor@ushamartin.ce.in

) e

* PRESSMAN

o
e

S SN

AT

Az

2 e

S e 3

R

T




T ¢ LAIND LA JHER 35 O 305 Cl

2055 Sifaz2 e fom w1 @92 qesrag s e =ifes w= e

o> M5,

(=114 Srmm)
g o | RAseomg [ (e | dwtme | s o
o 03 M eswf | e g
2035 2035 05 o3 M6 o3k
S| GG SR P (TS LY 2BUBEY ECEEEY e93e3
.| G =1/ (=6f) 1R 1w (0=, it ] ;

R/ SR w2 (stoqu) (39b3) (ata) so%k
o. | 75 =11/ (%fe) 7R s o (Ao a3/

Sl 7 smas) (sboqe) (33b3u) (3&3ra) 303k
8. | 3% a1/ (%) 1¢¥% 7o <o st (Rl :

R/ ST T ) ‘ 8koq 8390 (3%932) 33e4
¢.| G A Wi 3RS ey | =re /()

B TR (3 “RAE) ) S AR _

(T2 7S] 7= | . @330 ev3t | (338¢8) 88b8
v.| 3R e e : 0,068 9,068 9,008 ©,0¢8
[T (e s o) - i¢384 abey -

R RCETARG S
v o fBrg (2 > Sram) i

(STE;« s ) el e (b.80) 009

5 ot s.e a4 | (r.n0) 0,99

T8 TG WA e whets g st :

® @i g @IS «as CTIRGISINTR 33 G605, =% 30 T(eFT 305% OIfft4a 1om 3135 T Rewmi(aR
Reer) aa B Rereer 993 215 et i ?ﬁr%f?ﬁmmwwﬁwzm(ﬁmm) R 6 5 Y ReA e
_ mﬁ&mwmmwﬁﬁﬁmm@ﬁhw@wmﬁwﬁmmwﬁa#ﬁ.wﬁ

Wﬁﬁﬁ@(@ﬁawﬁ)ﬁaﬂmwﬁ?ﬁazzﬁw&mﬁﬁwﬁmwwﬁmwmwﬁwwmw@mmmﬁw
= wﬁawmmmwﬁmmwaﬁwﬁﬁ@ﬁﬁ(mﬁm)wmﬁm? TG € AFGE
FAcgefE Ag mwnmmmmmmmammmmmmmmw@i
TR TG ST S A | i

3058 HETE @A WMIEE wim i TR TR GRS SIS (3% e) Yo I wfiten Ay e ofivew 25 a9m

v‘s‘fﬁ%mmﬁiﬁcﬂamwmm
aaﬁﬁﬁmmawvemﬁfﬁmmwﬁ@mmﬁﬁwwﬂﬂﬁm%mwwﬁ;o:amﬁmqmwum
qu@gqﬁfitm@ﬁ =9 | 37 qan Y0 ST FEANES T0w 70w @ 7 0 T 203 WifEE Y T BT el
b GEIL =9 | . .
mﬁﬁﬁmaﬁgwmmwqua@mmmqwm re=ifE Fe5 e «ihed Ta 7o o =
T ‘

R 7 99 SR g 7o STe T RS was SRS Rt R 1 o[79 AP T5)] T @ | W 0BG ve Y
Wﬁﬁﬁwmwﬁmw@%mwﬁfiﬁmaﬂwﬁ) 89,050 mﬁmmwm@s,ooomm Breol @32 4 vy |
1oz o et pfes gy m%@mmw@ﬁmwmlwmwm Foiw RSw vemmrer 2t sifivary wre !
AR I @I | WﬂWW%WW@W(W&RWWWWWWI
ﬁﬁﬁwwmﬁwﬁmﬁﬁammmwzﬁ,ﬁam 9 (FTNG =TS/ 0> W6 3055 ST e I

s/ %o ffers Fipe zaf 03 WS 2035 TY 44 G7RR Reer 3 GG =T 3% WY, GO I Sr1e s Arsiees ot

IR T 83,25 T Tl €22 ShY,uy0 &A1Y B |

o mwﬁa%@?amwﬁmwswﬁmmwmmﬁvemﬁﬂwﬁ%ﬁ BTE TN RO caper a1 W
Wmﬁmﬁwmw%wmmm%(m@ 5000 T4 SR TN @ GeFor Wr. Jerer fefrs Afe
gmweﬁmwmﬁ@ﬂ%mwmmmlmﬁww;ﬁ%ﬁ%m%mw Yo SEAA CSVH WRORE w7 fArsifte
i’ S d R i |

“iftem Tram Rl s - (sifEel =712 Greprm)
: f fawimg | wlome [ odwmg | foram e
93002038 | ©3.0030%% | evee30m 93,080,305k
| o ‘ vewsy [ 800833 Il By B3
| G 3 ] Sabedo | BOESFY ‘ Orbe 2y o030l
' bﬁaﬁvﬁ'mw [ET53 ] (339%y) l (w83a3) f (Boera) (Bons)




ge \st‘ﬂTEQMVWWGWWWWWWWW(W)WWﬂ«WWW% . =

§ I G [ETS ATy wag e R o St T AR e SRS weraey wi S Rowa | § % ¥

| CfRTs R <0, cori i o yo,-8e A4 Bt 5 Roe Ti5f fitare vie aeemcis | ARsem o [ous e §

| e fBlbg iR e Rt o fidcmift e o Rem @41 (TR 9, SRas o1 399 ReE 9 w1 SEEE

§ e Re e 7=

| 03 6 3055 SIffiT 7y 5 W @<z A0 5 i e ceramm g s s(feeda BRfRs e o frg s STk e g

| @ 93 W6 055 OIiRCY G BT @ w6 aifirersn TR G (ersAsrs wuRGA(awRafEa),08 s A TR TR

| MR 5398 9T W e A 2056 AR (‘reniRafa @etrEe) Aede TORTIE RN (SrSTTTS AR @eEEReE
@O 38(1) ST WSS A R AR @ SEw I GiR T, TiE U g A o wr e @e
S o g Sl 104,53 9T ol Feww wiiem (IR AYE 9% BEIE ¢,e¢o =14 B | Q=i 7fiS Sorqe T
R=B = e crre Rom 51f#R Raw oifia sa0e wef | @k & R wfin saks on Rafer R Sme a0
CRT=IFa ST 2 RAIPTITS @3% ©f (PaTes iR Siews 7% | SR w6ors R e 1 pers Teiwe AR R @rnia

SRR Al AT AR WE (RORT G2 O FORS T FANCEA A [ 7 | (=714 Brera)
9% W6, 2055 Siffrd TN foq s1m a2 AT Soisram Fafes wifdfs =

3| e 8398Y yupo8Y 385904 9h Y30

3| me T (vaame) (s90ur) (3r398) S99

o | TS T9 TS| ; ) eyoo (3-98) S0ee

8 | b Ay W/ (o) e T : et €380 (3355) 3840

® MR fBTada (16 et CTIRTRIPRITL 33 OB 205k &%, 50 TTSF 305 I 71w 2136 IR Rewoi( R For)
@7 75 Reem o2 201 @wz eI D1 5 Fifiche 31 o sl ey (Bamiae) «m e o1 15 ROTR TR Riggiets
wﬁfﬁﬁmmm|mﬁﬁﬁmmmﬁwﬁmwmwm.aﬁmmmaﬁawﬁ,wﬁmﬂam
ﬂﬁ.ﬁwﬂﬁwmwmwﬁmzaﬁﬁwﬁﬁcmwmm:mﬁmﬁmﬁmwﬁwmmm(ﬁﬁm 33 GTBET 205
SR @ ¢ Busiarem sty A>ire T 6 @R 23 WERT o5y Rt iR DA @3 551 =g wrE
e (wfdeRe) Mg sy AR #Re R S 7 sfies @ 77 T=iFe pier Hastawm 7 e z7] 4
R 3055 GRC TR ol Aot wRe awf wfRe pRIIRGHTE Riba) =i o Rbas wone @ F@em Argmef
G TR T | (@FONT AN Ra geen jemn 4% AT ffbares SRt =sh w6 wrem g RS
IRE RN TE R e s ey G BT L E e (e
030 AT (P SR SwiPe il €32 IRGTR SORIEFe: SIS (37 99) Soe Tk Sitem Rerw e (&5 9% 14E &5
R W 2] 51 T RORR A{49eit 7o T 7 e Wi FererR Rafere «iRR Remom B wems @ o «a
TURAS IS W 38 8 S RN TR | T (@T=A1a 1o S Tt 0 W 303 WIiHee 71 o 7 6 A0 R R
a3 7B Rew +Fe Sy sae 2w | . ’ -
aﬁmwem%mmmzw%wﬁmmmmwaosam@wquwem
m%ﬁggmﬁwﬁam S0 TR FCAS TS 77 @ M 03 WE 2050 Wik 7Y 3067 RoTR Ferafee 31
G ¥ 7|
SRR Reom fry Tmrel 3¢ SfRazr st T IR bl St R @i {95 @=e “new E 3 S 74
TR AR
b GfEE Y035 Oty (R CT WIfR) cr=iii sifterzerdta 7t o 55 Rer Rt =fimi(sw] i srfae 4R, Sawm =fimds
T 3 G SR g e TS W Rt a3z ARTIDE RS i 16 o@e SAermdi) e e 7w | A esbyve Y
Drei(Reifae e it Fueke T o RETR(Tegf) se,080 2114 BIR T ACLH @3] 48,000 A T B 93k R A
Ry g 1) 2 STt rel T W SRSCE ST < TR | IR SRR Fam A RS ST e SHE0eTTy S
TR A Tt | R~ e e (AR 5 et @ IR (Segf) T 99 TR TN O ROTE 9 7|
e I aoam el Row tofae vk .wwm@:l%-%ﬁmmﬁma RS TS/ 05 M6 3055 SR e TET |
oS/ wex Rfers Tige zam | oy M6 1055 7N #1G e = GG T~»1H =8 7R, FOTS PR e T AT
SIS FARPT 8 317,356 T BRI €5 350,950 #1121 51 |
® _Qrie Bwee @6 v afie o036 Ifftdn Tem sEemelE SR ewE e @Rl o @reif Rew @ 31 o)
SRAI CRT=M1R 31 ST STE 757 31 O FRCATMONR (“GFr’) A 3000 T SRTH @T=H @ o W IFCeR Fofirs 7o
9 =19 8 e e [ 2fir sqeim sEm) awiRe emm e R e 3% 9n o ] RS WoE 1 [ty
RIS’ S REer Aiifis | :

“Afavrem g fwifEe s (#ife =Y B
s (EEEEE T T {74 g Tt W g
©3.0030% | @d0ededs | wyoelesk ©3.00.303Y
G =i ‘ reBES Booadd ©8kyd0 anbsy
T Y 309808 898ka3 bl Y000k
=6 T A IEAETE (A (:305¢) (99nut) (800uy) (oaue)
BT :

s o 1/ wifdfe womre Ay Read 20se e o (FER wi1s s ey Resmees) @uwErmeRn @eEe oo 98w
T e AT R SERS R w/acin i e REiRe 0 eI SEPIES W A @rim T e
Eﬂ?ﬂﬂ@a‘ ACME www.nseindia.com 32 www. bseindia.com &R% (@=1Re STIAET www.ushamartin.com (se *ih\aq] T |

T ; FEaTS] AR ST
B4 : 39 (W, 2055 e fEe
EEBr6 eI : 39, CrHATR 5919, Fere - 200 0ad :
" CIN : L31400WB1986PLC091621 y _ ;
¥ _

Ph. : (033) 71006300; Fax : (033) 22829029 Website : www.ushamartin.com, email : investor@ushamartin.co.in




